| <br>      |                  |
|-----------|------------------|
| Case No.: | UNDT/GVA/2009/44 |

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2009/44

Judgment No. UNDT/2009/007}

BETWEEN: Case No: UNDT/GVA/2009/44

REES <u>APPLICANT</u>

**AND** 

THE SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS,

RESPONDENT

## **ORDER**

1. By application registered on 13 August 2009 under UNDT/GVA/2009/44, the Applicant, Coordinator, Women's Rights and Gender Unit (hereinafter WRGU), Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR), in Geneva, Switzerland, requested that the implementation of the decision t

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2009/44

Judgment No. UNDT/2009/007}

unlawfulness of the decision at issue and irreparable harm in case of implementation of same are founded for the purposes of a request for suspension of action.

14. As regards the particular urgency requirement, it should be noted that the implementation of the impugned decision had been suspended until 12 August 2009, by virtue of the Deputy Secretary-General decision of 3

Case No. UNDT/GVA/2009/44

Judgment No. UNDT/2009/007}

(Signed)

Judge Thomas Laker

Dated this 13 day of August 2009